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/B“R'é' COLLECTION

Granary Books, 2021

Founded in 1951 by poet and publisher Jonathan
Williams (1929-2008), the Jargon Society sprang
forth from Williams’s devotion to poetry, skill in
visual arts, and desire to create community through
the possibilities of small press publishing. Hugh
Kenner has described Jargon as a “custodian of
snowflakes,” referring to the unique and ephemeral
nature of American culture and Williams’s ability
to crystallize it into tangible artifacts as printed
books. For Williams, who spent much of his life
in the Appalachian Mountains of North Carolina,
the character of American poetry was a fragile
ecosystem—comprised of symbiotic organisms in
community, and deserving of proper conservation
and care for its survival.

The Jargon Society was a product of surprising confluences, such as Williams’s attendance at Black Mountain College in the early
1950s, where he encountered Charles Olson as a teacher. Through his time at the College, and in his subsequent efforts that kept
the communal energies of Black Mountain alive after the dissolution of the school, Williams was at the epicenter of an important and
influential artistic community in the 1950s. This included many of the most experimental poets, painters, composers, dancers, and
thinkers of the era that he would soon publish, such as Robert Creeley and Charles Olson, long before anyone heard mention of the
New American Poetry.

After having been drafted away from the college, Williams published some of the first Jargon books while in Stuttgart on military
service. He was not a printer himself, but he soon learned that New Directions used printers in Stuttgart and began to secure
collaborators for projects like Charles Olson’s Maximus Poems. Yet Jargon was utterly different from New Directions, City Lights, and
other contemporaneous avant-garde publishers. There was no house style, and each publication dictated its own terms of presentation.
Such a practice demanded access to a range of possible formats and design considerations including trade books, artists’ books,
pamphlets, prints, postcards, catalogs, calendars, and ephemera. Building on his design background, and studies of photography at
Black Mountain College with Harry Callahan and Aaron Siskind, Williams engaged an array of visual and verbal tools to create book
objects that animated excitement in his readers, and spoke to the spirit of the work within.

While Williams’s statements about his work with Jargon are at times drily humorous—he has described his publishing mission as the
attempt “to keep afloat the Ark of Culture in these dark and tacky times”—his work is suffused with bibliographic reverence. When
asked why he published, Williams replied, “For pleasure surely. I am a stubborn, mountaineer Celt with an orphic, priapic, sybaritic
streak that must have come to me, along with H. P. Lovecraft, from Outer Cosmic Infinity. Or maybe Flash Gordon brought it from
Mongo? Jargon has allowed me to fill my shelves with books I cared for as passionately as I cared for the beloved books of childhood.”
While Williams was well-educated in his youth, at St. Albans preparatory school and Princeton, the bookishness that would define his
life was far from academic. Rather, it was attuned to the idea of books as portals, vectors of discovery and difference.

Through publications like the surprise best-seller, Wite 7rash Cooking, as well as his collecting and friendships, Williams prioritized
Outsider forms of art, knowing, and making in postwar American culture. His knowledge and influences were immense, and CA
Conrad has remarked that his death is comparable to the burning of a library. As a gay man in the American South, an unabashedly
small publisher, and a poet devoted to the form as a long arc of history, Williams identity embodies a striking aspect of self~-making
as part of avant-garde poetics in the twentieth century. The varied texture in the landscape of small and micro press publishers today,
with their visual variety of poetry books and verbal /visual collaborations, show how fully we have digested and internalized the
contributions of Williams, but also underscore the necessity of further research and inquiry into his work.

To that end, the Jargon Society Collection comprises over 150 items and provides a comprehensive, representative overview of the
Press’s output. The collection includes many landmark Jargon publications, including Some 7ime by Louis Zukofsky, Lunar Baedeker
& 7ime-Tables by Mina Loy, Poemscapes by Kenneth Patchen, Lezters by Robert Duncan, Will West by Paul Metcalf (his first book),
QOverland to the Islands by Denise Levertov, and A/ 7hat is Lovely in Men by Robert Creeley with drawings by Dan Rice, to name a
few. As a teaching collection, these materials gesture to multiple modalities of collaborative bookmaking and are visually striking
invitations into the world of the poem—as a two-foot-wide book with photographs of landscapes, small pamphlets, torso-sized concrete
poetry, and perfect-bound books with just-so typography. The collection will be of particular research value to scholars of twentieth-
century poetry, design, and publishing, and especially useful to poets as they conceptualize publishing’s role in their practice.
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Sherwood Anderson and Art Sinsabaugh.
Six Mid-American Chants : 11 Midwest

Photographs.
Jonathan Williams, 1964.

Spiral wire binding, 21 1/2x 7 1/4 in. Jargon 45.

A note on Anderson’s poetry by Edward Dahlberg

and a poem “To Sherwood Anderson in Heaven” by Frederick Eckman. Poems by Sherwood Anderson and
black and white photographs by Art Sinsabaugh. This is from an edition of 1550 copies. Near fine to fine

with a tiny bump to upper right corner.

Tﬁi YMM

The, lerckehemmdeionk———
wﬂ"ﬁxm L“L‘\
A \ owh
&165
@v\m Msﬂmccmt
\‘\ w 1% »oo‘f“\
opmu her moclh <o L‘QC“R‘Q{ &L]

N W d‘i
\.\k (8 )(a ~t e’ DL/T{V.CLT

“\/ -ofa ooud—LW\

WO LOS

%Efcuw

o s‘hr?s alTZ\ she has !C(f‘Tﬁgt‘?m
‘3 "\Oq,i cw\ﬂt mmk \( ""9/' (l\,l> S

JARGON 31: 14 POETS,

DECEMBER 12 -14, 1958,

1 ARTIST

NEW YORK

Paul Blackburn, Bob Brown, Edward Dahlberg,
Max Finstein, Allen Ginsberg, Paul Goodman,
Denise Levertov, Walter Lowenfels, Edward
Marshall, E. A. Navaretta, Joel Oppenheimer,
Gilbert Sorrentino, Jonathan Williams, and Louis
Zukofsky. Drawings by Fielding Dawson.

14 Poets, 1 Artist.

The Jargon Society, 1958.

14-1oose sheets in a folder within a printed envelope. Jargon 31. Drawings of the poets by Fielding Dawson.
December 12-14, 1958, New York. Dedicated to William Carlos Williams. This is from an edition of
1000 copies. Inscribed on envelope by Jonathan Williams to Steve Clay and signed by Fielding Dawson.

Near fine.
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Bob Brown.
1450-1950.
Jargon Books in association with Corinth

Books, 1959.

Smyth-sewn in stiff wrappers. Jargon 29. Cover

photograph by Jonathan Williams. First published in
1929 by Black Sun Press, this new edition includes “a
few additions.” Mild shelfwear, sharp corners, strong

spine.
Thomas A. Clark.
Ways Through
WAYS THROUGH BRACKEN Bracken.
The Jargon Society,
1980.

Smyth-sewn in integral
wrappers. Jargon 93.
Jacket note and design by
Jonathan Williams, “Frond
Landscape” by Thomas

Meyer. Very good with light
Thomas A. Clark shelf wear.

Simon Cutts.
Pianostool Footnotes.
The Jargon Society, 1982.

Bound in printed paper over boards with mylar
jacket. Jargon 94. This is from an edition of
1000 copies of which 950 are in wrappers and
50 bound in boards, numbered and signed by
the poet of which this is no. 15. Fine.
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FLOWLERS

GUY DAVENPORT 2z A LONG POEM 2z JARGON BOOKS

& LEAVES

Guy Davenport.
Flowers & Leaves: A Long Poem.
Jonathan Williams, 1966.

Smyth-sewn in wrappers with integral dust jacket.
Jargon 46. Front and back cover photographs by
Ralph Eugene Meatyard. Designed and printed by
Andrew Hoyem. A note on the work by Davenport is
quoted from aletter to Jonathan Williams. Book is
fine (appears unopened) and jacket near fine with a
hint of age toning and shelf wear.

ON MY EYES

EIGNER

HARRY
CALLAHAN

Robert Duncan.
Letters: Poems 1953—-1956.
Jonathan Williams, 1958.

Hand sewn in plain wrappers with marbled paper
dust jacket. Jargon 14. Includes five drawings

by the poet printed on Japanese paper. Handset,
designed, and printed by Claude Fredericks at the
Banyon Press. This is no. 166 from an edition of
450 copies printed on Arches paper. There are
60 copies on Shogun and special binding and
endpapers. Shallow bend to upper right corner,
near fine. (Bertholf A9a.)

Larry Eigner.
On My Eyes.
Jonathan Williams, 1960.

Smyth-sewn in wrappers. Jargon 36. Introduction by Denise Levertov. Photographs by Harry Callahan.
Design by Jonathan Williams. First edition of 500 copies. Significant bumps to upper right and lower left
corners, moderate shelf wear. Binding is tight and interior clean.

Granary Books
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Ian Hamilton Finlay.

The Blue and the Brown Poem:s.

Adantic Richfield Company and Graphic
Arts Typographers, Inc. / Jargon Society,
1968.

Calendar (Sept. 1968-Aug. 1969) with spiral wire
binding at top edge designed for hanging. Twelve
poem prints with commentaries by Stephen Bann,
introduction by Jonathan Williams, and foreword
by Mike Weaver. There is a silkscreen portrait of
the poetinside the back cover. Calendar design by
Herbert M. Rosenthal, 15 x 20 in.; the poem prints
are 15x 16 in. Jargon 68, Murray 3.28. Produced
in an edition of 5000 copies with 500 distributed
by The Jargon Society. The title references Ludwig
Wittgenstein’s 7/e Blue and Brown Books, and
his ideas about the meaning of a word and its use
in language. The poems are from 1963-1965 and
include: “ho | horizon | on,” “ajar,” “net | net,”

29 6

“cork | net,” “acrobats,” “wave | rock,” “greenwaters,” “you | me,” “broken | heart broken,
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wind

| wind,” “ring of waves,” and “le circus.” The poem prints are beautifully printed in several colors on
white stock. The outer covers are very good, clean with bumps to all four corners. There is some light
discoloration at the top of the front cover. The poem prints are fine with relatively minor bumps to the
upper right corners lessening as one progresses through the series. The prints are very well preserved,
clean, sharp, and bright. This work is quite scarce in any condition; the prints are often removed from
the calendar and sold separately.
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A cascade
chiseled by Nature.

Night and day g

what to do 2 7 A Grotesque and original

~—while walking perpetually foe S [;}:Z\:id (or animals)
LTI Phce_ in a thousand little strange
except dream palaces . . ..

Where the dream
becomes real

4 the word
: X ‘impossible”

The weather—

does not exist.

the criticism
—and the years.

Sometimes - |
in flowers.
e h - Le vent de I'énergie
gmefimes | M'a souffle votre génie.
in snow and ice. § s
| @ Translation:
: ~ My work has been
f " inspired
by wind.
The stones
absorbed me—
troubled my sleep
—Hamingoes,
geese, S - A number of serpents
et project to the fascinated eye.
I was never able

to escape.

Ronald Johnson.
The Spirit Walks, The Rocks Will Talk.
The Jargon Society, 1969.

Hand-sewn in wrappers. Jargon 72. Drawings by Guy Davenport. Design by Jonathan Williams.
Interesting visual works printed in two colors with center spread of French marbled paper. This is no. 393
from an edition of 500 copies and is signed by both Johnson and Davenport. Near fine with light wear along
top edge.

oSt OBECTS 1970-72)
(Catalogue

“an Exhibitio!

ald Johnson

Ronald Johnson. Ronald Johnson.
A Line of Poetry, A Row of Trees. Eyes & Objects (Catalogue for an
Jonathan Williams, 1964. Exhibition: 1970-72).

The Jargon Society, 1976.
Smyth-sewn in quarter-cloth and printed paper

over boards with plain paper dust jacket. Jargon Saddle-stitched in wrappers. Jargon 84. Forward
42. Drawings by Thomas George. Printed at The by John Russell, cover photograph by Ralph
Auerhahn Press and bound by the Schuberth Eugene Meatyard. Design by Alvin Doyle
Bookbindery. There are 500 copies in the regular Moore, note by Jonathan Williams. This book of
edition, this is no. 30 from the “Author’s Edition” poetry is from an edition of 1000 copies, printed
of 50 copies signed by Ronald Johnson and Thomas in two colors. Lightly toned at extremities, near
George. This is the poet’s first book. The book is fine.

fine, the purely protective jacket is somewhat toned

and has a few minor chips.
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Denise Levertowv.
Overland to the Islands.
Jonathan Williams, 1958.

Smyth-sewn in stiff wrappers with fragile
printed jacket. Jargon 19. Designed by
Jonathan Williams, printed at Heritage
Printers, spring 1958 in a regular edition of
450 copies. Frontispiece by Albert Kresch.
Jacket note by Robert Duncan. Previous
owner, poet Ken Irby, has written his name,
date, and place of purchase (February 1959,
Cambridge, Mass.) on f.f.e. The book is a bit
dusty and jacket shows mild shelf wear. One of
the most beautiful of the early Jargon books.

DENISE INEVERTOV

“An interplanetary voice whose subtle vibrations only faintly pierce our smug-

laden atmosphere.”
—HENRY MILLER

“In a day when rubbish is being canonized it is an immense delight to hear that
Mina Loy'’s Poems are to find sanctuary at last in a book. H. D., Mina Loy, Mary
Butts, Marsden Hartley, Emanuel Carnevali and F.S. Flint were my tutelary

Muses and woodland Seers.” "
—EpwArp DAHLBERG

“She broke the sound barrier with words long before the Dog Star did, and
still gives that feeling of panic that hits you when a poem arrives.”

—WALTER LOWENFELS

“I am glad to learn that you are publishing a book of poems by Mina Loy. This

is news of the utmost importance. I still consider her one of our best po
one of the most original. And had the honor of introducing poems of hers
the first number of my magazine, “OTHERS,” back in 1915. The four numbers
were simply entitled “LOVE POEMS,” and made a deep impression for their

bold images. forthright character and, in the worst sense, their shocking impact

(o on people with sensitive or sentimental nerves. Those days are by no means over

1 T 2L 0Y with me. They come alive again and again against o background beneath the

" foreground of the Imagist period. And so I wish the beautiful Mina the place
f she deserves via her new Volume.” y
[ —ALFRED KREYMBORG
g . . “Mina Loy heard of last in the 1920°s remains a poet more than thirty years
4 - later—which is the test of a poet.”
:? —Louis ZUKOFSKY

Mina Loy.
Lunar Baedeker and Time-Tables.
Jonathan Williams, 1958.

Wrappers. Jargon 23. Introductions by William Carlos Williams, Kenneth Rexroth and Denise Levertov.
Jacket note and design by Jonathan Williams. Drawings by Emerson Woelffer. This is from the regular
edition of 450 copies. Inscribed “To Joan Lane from Mina Loy Best wishes.” Joan Lane knew Mina Loy
during the period she lived in Aspen, Colorado (1953-1966). Lane was one of the founders of the Aspen
Historical Society and wrote an obituary on Mina Loy for the Aspen Times. A page of her notes accompany
the book together with a photocopy of the obit. A near fine copy with a 3/8 in. closed tear to bottom of front
cover and mild shelfwear. This title is quite uncommon inscribed.
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W ILL WEST

i1l € METCALD:

Mina Loy. Paul C. Metcalf.

The Last Lunar Baedeker. Will West.

The Jargon Society, 1982. Jonathan Williams, 1956.

Cloth over boards with dust jacket. Jargon 53. Smyth-sewn in wrappers with integral jacket.
Edited and introduced by Roger Conover with Jargon 25. Design by Jonathan Williams. This
anote by Jonathan Williams. Frontispiece is from an edition of 500 copies. Paul Metcalf’s
by John Furnival, design by Williams and first book. Fine in bright jacket that is age toned
Thomas Meyer. Fine in near fine jacket. to spine and lower back panel.

Thomas Meyer.
The Umbrella of Aesculapius.
The Jargon Society, 1975.

Full cloth over boards. Jargon 83. Design by Alvin Doyle Moore, drawings by Paul Sinodhinos,
introduction by Robert Kelly. This is from an edition of 1000 copies: 900 in paper wrappers, not
numbered; 50 copies hand bound in quarter cloth and paper over boards, numbered 1-50 signed by the
poet; 50 copies hand bound in full hand-woven cloth made especially for this edition, numbered I-L.
This is no. XXX VI from the special edition signed by the poet on the colophon page, also signed by the
publisher, Jonathan Williams on the title page. Fine.

Granary Books The Jargon Society Collection: Selected Highlights 8



Lorine Niedecker.

From This Condensery: The Complete
Writing of Lorine Neidecker.

The Jargon Society, 1985.

: Full-leather over boards with printed labels.
2 JARGON 100 Jargon 100. Edited by Robert]. Bertholf,
designed by Fred Thompson, Thomas Meyer,
and Jonathan Williams. This is from the
Patron’s Edition of 100 copies signed by
Robert Bertholf and Jonathan Williams. Fine.

From This Condensery:
The Complete Writing of
Lorine Niedecker

PATRONS EDITION

Lorine Niedecker.

T & G. The Collected Poems (1936—
1966).

The Jargon Society, 1968.

THE COLLECTED POEMS (1936-1966)

Smyth-sewn in wrappers with mylar dust
LORINE NIEDECKER

jacket. Jargon 48. Jacket note by Jonathan
Williams, design by Bob Cato, plant prints
by A. Doyle Moore. This is from an edition of
2000 copies. Fine.

Granary Books The Jargon Society Collection: Selected Highlights 9



Charles Olson. ”OW ‘
The Maximus Poems.

Jargon/Corinth, 1960.

Full cloth over boards with dust jacket. Jargon 24.
Designed and printed by Cape Goliard Press for
Jargon/Corinth. Glyph photograph by Frederick
Sommer. Fine in near fine dust jacket.
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Kenneth Patchen.
Poemscapes.

Jonathan Williams, 1958.

Smyth-sewn in gray Japanese paper over boards with yellow Japanese paper label. Jargon 11. Designed by
Jonathan Williams. This is no. 18 of 42 copies comprising the “Gold and Grey Edition” with a gorgeous
multi-color holograph painted poem, “Kindness of Clowns” by Kenneth Patchen, numbered and signed,
tipped onto the rear pastedown and endpaper as issued. There is also a trade edition and a painted binding
issue of this title. A very near fine copy showing only the lightest wear. The painted poem is sharp and
bright.

Granary Books The Jargon Society Collection: Selected Highlights 10



Tom Patterson.

St. Eom In the Land of Pasaquan:
The Life and Times and Art of
Eddie Owens Martin.

The Jargon Society, 1987. IN THE LAND

Bound in full red cloth over boards with e s
printed dust jacket. Jargon 64. The life 4 p(—)SQQOQa) ;
and times and art of Eddie Owens Martin : \ TOM PATTERSON

as told to and recorded by Tom Patterson.
Photography by Jonathan Williams, Roger
Manley, and Guy Mendes. Foreword by
John Russell. Design by Tom Patterson
and Jonathan Williams who also provides a

jacket note. This is from an edition of 4000
clothbound copies (there are also 100

. . . R .. . photography by Jonatha ams,
special copies in the Patrons’ Edition). Fine i Roger Manley, Guy Mendes
. 9 . ‘ E foreword by John Russell
invery near fine jacket.
Doris Ulmann.

The Appalachian Photographs of

Doris Ulmann. The Appalachian

The Jargon Society, 1971. Phowgraphs

Smyth-sewn in wrappers. Jargon 50. Of Doris Ulmann
Introduction and frontispiece photograph of o

Doris Ulmann by John Jacob Niles, preface
by Jonathan Williams, design by Sam Maitan.
3/8 in. scratch to top of front cover else fine.
Clean, sharp copy.

Introduction by John Facob Niles
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Jonathan Williams, ed.
Epitaphs for Lorine.
The Jargon Society, 1973.

EPITAPHS FOR LORINE

Wrappers with printed dust jacket.
Jargon 74. Thirty-two poets
celebrate Lorine Niedecker (1903 -
1970). Introduction by Williams.
Frontispiece and design by A. Doyle
Moore, back cover by Ian Hamilton
Finlay, photograph by Diane
Tammes. This is from an edition of
1000 copies, privately distributed.
Inscribed by Williams to Walter
and Lillian Lowenfels, 1974. Book
is fine, jacket shows light shelf wear,
spine is a bit toned.

Jonathan Williams.
A Complete Listing of Jargon Books
(1951/1960).

[Jargon Society], [1960].

Single sheet folded to form an 8-page leaflet,
4x 8 in. Printed in red ink on orange paper.
Includes “A Statement of Purpose” by
Williams. Describes Jargon 1-40 along with
alist of proposed projects and where to buy
Jargon books. Near fine.

Granary Books The Jargon Society Collection: Selected Highlights 12



Jonathan Williams.

An Epiphany for Edward
® Lear, Lorine Niedecker;
Gabriel Faure, Born This
Day.

The Jargon Society, 1985.

Postcard. Jargon Society Card, no.
19. Text by JW. Illustration by Karl
Torok. Typewritten and signed
note to Steve Clay from JW on the
back of the postcard, January 17,
1986. Near fine.

Jonathan Williams.
At Brigflatts Burial
Ground.

The Jargon Society,
1986.

Postcard. Jargon Society
Card, no. 20. Text by JW.
Photograph by Raymond
Moore. Fine.

1 soos much futhr ut thn S e
ot wazing but drowns

>~SIt\1t Smith

(PERHAPS) A LAST LETTER

Things, like they say, have got to improve. T usc the beginning of 1963 to rouse myself and a few others from
cataleptic trance and to suggest jargon’s extreme discouragement with readers, writers, foundations, poctry societics, those
able 1 be patrons and subecsiben, o . Frankly, unless the response. to this letter amounts to somicthing tangible, 1 shall
urn Jargon nto a mediaeval hand-press operation within & ycar and sel everything for 825 or give it o the poor—but
not 10 those who once were on this mailing list and did nothing.

(1) My debts to printers remain about 85000, with almost no stock of books to diminish the sum. And then there
are seven titles, several of which—like the Selected Poems of Bob Brown, with Kay Boyle's introduction and an ink drawing
of Bob by Reuben Nakian-—ar three years overduc, 1t s cruel o delay Merl Hopleman's Lallers Lo Clrior, and it
books by Russell Edson and Ronald Johnson, as well s the next section of Olson's Movinus, e is the anly other
press in Jargon's aselwood is cqually beset. Neither 56 e repiaced simply. ber
T thought to ask 2 group of peoj Y t0 organise  benelit auction for Jargon, but was told that was not the
way to sccure fun § TiBE ol it o U Ritic Ayalachian e T lsclien covaning il lare
issued endless appeals for ten-year subscriptions for $100—t0o often to have to do it again here. I have attempted to
organize the Nantahala Foundation to which tax-deductible contributions can be made. Its status is still in doubt two years
later, and one can’t wait much longer to ease the wear and tear on the printers and on the genial disposition of the pub-
lisher. In any event, about 125 persons who will receive this letter are painters, photographers, poeis, writers, librarians,
or people with many connections in the culture. Is it asking too much o ask cach to sell a small picce of work, or a print,
ora holograph o 4 poem, o slct librarics or afflcnt frieuds o contributc (0 fund to keep Jargn going? 16 i i asking
t00 much, it s 4 clear measure of the absolute disinterest in American poctry, of the sullenncs of (00 many
firence at large. Robert Gresley wrate the [ollowing about Jarges inportace and 1 quote i oe more Uaner

New it of s sy andeoeloped quehity it depen upon paricslaudy pmpelicic cromsanes i
concerns

itis to

i o
Williams has now kept at it, so to speak, v
of a demonstrably high order against the criticism and, even worse, the silence of many people indeed. In that way he
s maintaine the dignity and use of writers who would otherwisc have faced an intalerable sense of futlity and emptines:

and he has produced an book after another, poving again and again that substantial work was being ignored. His authors
—Gharles-Olson, Louis Zukofsky. Denise  Trving Layton, Mina Loy, Kenneth Patchen and the others—will
now scem to the public at large a familiar mm.gh it of thef@imntigasds e countia Butilintyiasii iaball icicase
when Mr Williams gave them his support, The writers he now prints will no doubt secm the same in another ten years’
eSS pomen (e e veara L RSN b et it s sl It It [ Twot o7 e
Socoms o5 <agable ol Gomagen

(2) Having earned $57 with my own writing in 1962 it perhaps cannot be said that it was done for money. The
probl ot RS o e 2 T have to believe it is worth the strain—and there were several kudos to drop out
of the sky during the past year. Edward Dahiberg wrote that T was *the mast yrical of the young pacti—and you can
throw in'most of the. clder, decayed ones 100. The most cultivated of e whole brood”, ‘And Gillert Sorrenting wrote
in The Nation that T was “the greatest American writer of light verse living”’. T was the first poet-in-residence at the Aspen
Institute for Humanistic Studies and have some hope that the post was'a wselul one, Tn any event, T came o England
in late September (by kswagen I used to read Jargon's poets all over America) to do several specific things
arn i the raide, of doing them. Tn October T ke the Lake Distic s journal which will be published
in 1963 with sketches by Barry Hall, of London. also to hike the Cornish coast, the Wye Valley, Offa's Dyke in
Wales the Penninc Path, and the quhlands e izl b it
Library has lent me a tape-recorder. Some of the resultant i
for which I am not paid. The rters are to include, tenta
athleen Raine,

Rere, ‘This, then, s my major work whilein England, but also T am lecturing, reading, showing sdes whenever it is possible
riunately, lectures are drlm—md grats county or for almost nothing—and 3 subject ke th avant-garde
America is consi 1 nced patrons. “The Aurbal Pres atienpted to clicie e
i e last sumiamer bh conunction with he publication oFIn Englond’s Groen sl & proposl that persont subscribe
r books cach would receive. About
re delivered. Nine persons were moved to respor iy arkno»lcdgc the book of poems; and four to
Haselwood or yy:ll' It it all very sobering, fike they say; But, T continte 1o put myself and 7argon in the
position of begging because we forward work whlrh nceds 1o b done, and alinost o one els i doing it
TFyou can't stnd $25, scnd 50, Janary i the erocial mont

JONATHAN WILLIAMS
2 Well Wall, Hampstead
London, NWs, England
January 1, 1983

Granary Books

Jonathan Williams.
(Perhaps) A Last Letter.
Jonathan Williams, 1964.

Printed in blue ink on a blue British
acrogramme. An overview of publishing
projects and other activities related to The
Jargon Society and Jonathan Williams,
written in London on New Year’s Day
1963. Folded for mailing, fine.
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[Jonathan Williams].

Jargon.
Jonathan Williams, [c. 1959].

Single sheet, 4x 18 1/2 in., folded once to make
a4-page pamphlet. [llustrated catalog of Jargon
publications nos. 1-30 and mentioning future

projects. Bit of damp stain to lower right corner,

lightly handled, very good plus. Scarce.
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Granary Books

Jonathan Williams.
Elegies and Celebrations.
Jonathan Williams, 1962.

Smyth-sewn in wrappers with attached
dust jacket unprinted mylar cover. Jargon
13 (b). Preface by Robert Duncan. Jacket
note and design by Jonathan Williams.
Photographs by Aaron Siskind and
Williams. Inscribed to Steve Clay by the
poetin 1987. This is from an edition of
750 copies. Small bumps to upper and
lower right corners, very good plus to near
fine.

JARGON is a writers’ press, edited and designed by Jonathan
Villi Hig] hldnd North Carolina, since 1951, As such it
represents lmply lhe range of one poet’s taste in what is

Vo And, as Robert
to the book as

nd s
: “the editor’s creative rel
art is equal to ﬂm author’s or the printer's.

ck Sun Press, Divers Press, Jargon, New

n, White Rabbit—all these launch concepts

of uuenelamene that develop the course of spirit.” It should

aid i isher’s noted ubiquitous-type

y much on support

subscribe on a yearly basis

s for $25 contributions;

olophon oo ment. Libraries recene

5%; bookstores 25% or ele orders, 40% for

more Ihdll one copy (mixed or single tit Future publlcnwns
depend upon reader response to this clxeckhz in 1958.

1. GARBAGE LITTERS THE IRON FACE OF THE SUN'S
CHILD. Poem by Jonathan Williams; copper engraving by David
Ruff. San Francisco 1951: 100 copies @ 25¢ (0.p.)

2. THE DANCER. Poem by Joel Oppenheimer; drawing by
Bob Rauschenberg. Black Mountain 1951: 150 copies @ 25c (0.p.)

3. RED/GRAY. Poems by Jonathan Williams; drawings and
declaration by Paul Ellsworth. Black Mountain 1952: 150 copies
@ $1.00; 50 copies, signed, in boards and Japanese papers,
@ $250 (both o.p.)

Louis Zukofsky.
Some Time.
Jonathan Williams, 1956.

Bound Japanese-style in wrappers with
integral jacket that reproduces a song
setting by Celia Thaew (Zukofsky). Jargon
15. Designed by Jonathan Williams and
printed in a regular edition of 300 copies
and 50 copies numbered and signed. Very
near fine. Among the most beautiful of all
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to inquire:
info@granarybooks.com

TELEPHONE: 212.337.9979

— =/ FACSIMILE: 212.337.9774
Gnﬂ (3 ) New York, NY 10012
—
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Granary Books, Inc. sclay@granarybooks.com
168 Mercer Street, Ste 2 “ wwww.granarybooks.com



